## **RESOLUTION NO 638**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KALAMA, WASHINGTON DECLARING THE PUBLIC WORKS 2006 FORD F-150 PICKUP AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL IN THE CITY OF KALAMA'S BEST INTEREST.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KALAMA, WASHINGTON DO RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The provision of the Resolution shall be deemed to be an exercise of the power of the City of Kalama to declare property surplus as provided for under Kalama Municipal Code, Chapter 3.52.

**<u>SECTION 2.</u>** The City Council of the City of Kalama do hereby declare the following items surplus:

Ford F-150 PU Truck

1FTRX14W96KB90966

30007D

and authorizes the City staff to sell the items by for the best price possible either through private sale, or by auction of the items for their sale. All items sold are sold in "as is" condition. Should no buyer come forward within 30 days the City will dispose of the asset in the best interest of the City.

**SECTION 3.** This resolution shall be effective upon passage by the City Council.

DATED this 3rd day of July, 2019.

	Mike Reuter, Mayor
Attest:	
Coni McMaster, Clerk/Treasurer	